
 

ENROLLED HOUSE 

RESOLUTION NO. 1018 By: Hilliard, Adair, Adkins, Armes, 

Askins, Balkman, Benge, Blackburn, 

Blackwell, Bonny, Boren, Braddock, 

Brannon, Calvey, Carey, Cargill, Case, 

Claunch, Coleman, Covey, Cox, Dank, 

Davis, Deutschendorf, DeWitt, Dorman, 

Easley, Eddins, Ellis, Ericson, Erwin, 

Ferguson, Gilbert, Graves, Greenwood, 

Hamilton, Harrison, Hastings, Hefner, 

Hiett, Hutchison, Ingmire, Jones, 

Kirby, Lamons, Langmacher, Leist, 

Lerblance, Lindley, Liotta, Maddux, 

McCarter, McClain, McIntyre, Miller 

(Doug), Miller (Ray), Mitchell, Morgan 

(Danny), Morgan (Fred), Nance, 

Nations, Newport, O'Neal, Paulk, 

Perry, Peters, Peterson, Pettigrew, 

Phillips, Piatt, Plunk, Pope, 

Reynolds, Rice, Roan, Roberts, Roggow, 

Smaligo, Smith (Dale), Smith (Hopper), 

Smithson, Staggs, Stanley, Steele, 

Sullivan, Sweeden, Taylor, Tibbs, 

Toure, Trebilcock, Turner, Tyler, 

Vaughn, Walker, Wells, Wilson, Wilt, 

Winchester, Worthen, Wright and Young  

 

 

 

 

 

 

A Resolution declaring the week of May 18 through May 

24, 2003, as Oklahoma Poison Control Center 

Recognition Week in the State of Oklahoma; and 

providing for distribution. 

 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Poison Control Center provides life-saving 

poison information to families and health care professionals in all 

77 counties in Oklahoma; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Poison Control Center saves taxpayers $7 

for every dollar invested by safely managing 80% of poisonings at 

home rather than in an emergency room; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Poison Control Center managed almost 6,000 

more poisoning emergencies last year than three years earlier 

without increased costs to taxpayers; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Poison Control Center possesses expertise 

in managing exposures to chemical and nuclear weapons of mass 

destruction as well as hazardous materials accidents, and works 

closely with the State Health Department and other agencies in the 

management of suspected bioterrorism incidents; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Poison Control Center maintains the only 

statewide database of poisoning exposures and collects important 
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surveillance and epidemiologic information related to the scope and 

nature of the poisoning incidents occurring in the state; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Poison Control Center has been recognized 

nationally as a Certified Regional Poison Center by the American 

Association of Poison Control Centers for achieving poison center 

standards of excellence. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 49TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 

 

THAT, the week of May 18 through May 24, 2003, is hereby 

declared to be Oklahoma Poison Control Center Recognition Week in 

the State of Oklahoma. 

 

THAT the Oklahoma Poison Control Center, the University 

Hospitals Authority and the University of Oklahoma College of 

Pharmacy be applauded for their continued efforts to save lives by 

providing poison information services to the people of Oklahoma. 

 

THAT copies of this Resolution be distributed to the Oklahoma 

Poison Control Center, the University Hospitals Authority and to the 

University of Oklahoma College of Pharmacy. 

 

Adopted by the House of Representatives the 19th day of May, 

2003. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 


